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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The CDM - AECOM Multimedia Joint Venture (JV) was contracted by the Naval Facilities
Engineering Command, Mid-Atlantic (NAVFAC Mid-Lant) to provide reporting services for the
heating oil underground storage tanks (USTs) located in Laurel Bay Military Housing (LBMH)
area at the Marine Corps Air Station (MCAS) Beaufort, South Carolina (Site). This work has
been awarded under Contract Task Order (CTO) WE52 of the Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite
Quantity (IDIQ) Multimedia Environmental Compliance Contract (Contract No. N62470-14-D-
9016).

As of January 2014, the LBMH addresses were re-numbered to comply with the E-911
emergency response addressing system; however, in order to remain consistent with historical
sampling and reporting for LBMH area, the residences will continue to be referenced with their
original address numbers in sample nomenclature and reporting documents.

This report summarizes the results the environmental investigation activities associated with the
storage of home heating oil and the potential release of petroleum constituents at the
referenced property. Based on the results of the investigation, a No Further Action (NFA)
determination has been made by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental
Control (SCDHEC) for 192 Foxglove Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street). This NFA
determination indicates that there are no unacceptable risks to human health or the
environment for the petroleum constituents associated with the home heating oil USTs. The
following information is included in this report:

e Background information;

e Sampling activities and results; and

e A determination of the property status.
1.1 Background Information

The LBMH area is located approximately 3.5 miles west of MCAS Beaufort. The area is
approximately 970 acres in size and serves as an enlisted and officer family housing area. The
area is configured with single family and duplex residential structures, and includes recreation,
open space, and community facilities. The community includes approximately 1,300 housing
units, including legacy Capehart style homes and newer duplex style homes. The housing area
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is bordered on the west by salt marshes and the Broad River, and to the north, east and south
by uplands. Forested areas lie along the northern and northeastern borders.

Capehart style homes within the LBMH area were formerly heated using heating oil stored in
USTs at each residence. There were 1,100 Capehart style housing units in the LBMH area. The
newer duplex homes within the LBMH area never utilized heating oil tanks. Heating oil has not
been used at Laurel Bay since the mid-1980s. As was the accepted practice at the time, USTs
were drained, filled with dirt, capped, and left in place when they were removed from service.
Residential USTs are not regulated in the State of South Carolina (i.e., there are no federal or
state laws governing installation, management, or removal).

In 2007, MCAS Beaufort began a voluntary program to remove the unregulated, residential
USTs and conduct sampling activities to determine if, and to what extent, petroleum
constituents may have impacted the surrounding environment. MCAS Beaufort coordinated
with SCDHEC to develop removal procedures that were consistent with procedural requirements
for regulated USTs. All tank removal activites and follow-on actions are conducted in
coordination with SCDHEC. To date, all known USTs have been removed from all residential
properties within the LBMH area.

1.2 UST Removal and Assessment Process

During the UST removal process, a soil sample was collected from beneath the UST excavations
(approximately 4 to 6 feet [ft] below ground surface [bgs]) and analyzed for a predetermined
list of constituents of potential concern (COPCs) associated with the petroleum compounds
found in home heating oil. These COPCs, derived from the Quality Assurance Program Plan
(QAPP) for the Underground Storage Tank Management Division, Revision 3.1 (SCDHEC, 2016)
and the Underground Storage Tank Assessment Instructions for Permanent Closure and
Change-In-Service, (SCDHEC, 2018), are as follows:

e benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
e naphthalene, and

o five select polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAHSs): benzo(a)anthracene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene and dibenz(a,h)anthracene.

Soil sample results were submitted by MCAS Beaufort to SCDHEC utilizing SCDHEC's UST
Assessment Report form. In accordance with SCDHEC's QAPP for the UST Management
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Division (SCDHEC, 2016), the soil screening levels consists of SCDHEC risk-based screening
levels (RBSLs). It should be noted that the RBSLs for select PAHs were revised in Revision 2.0
of the QAPP (SCDHEC, 2013) and were revised again in Revision 3.0 (SCDHEC, 2015). The
screening levels used for evaluation at each site were those levels that were in effect at the
time of reporting and review by SCDHEC.

The results of the soil sampling at each former UST location were used to determine if a
potential for groundwater contamination exists (i.e., soil results greater than RBSLs) and
subsequently to select properties for follow-up initial groundwater assessment (IGWA)
sampling. The results of the IGWA sampling (if necessary) are used to determine the presence
or absence of the aforementioned COPCs in groundwater and identify whether former UST
locations will require additional delineation of COPCs in groundwater. In order to delineate the
extent of impact to groundwater, permanent wells are installed and a sampling program is
established for those former UST locations where IGWA sampling has indicated the presence of
COPCs in excess of the SCDHEC RBSLs for groundwater. Groundwater analytical results are
also compared to the site specific groundwater vapor intrusion screening levels (VISLs) to
evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion and the necessity for an investigation associated with
this media. A multi-media investigation selection process tree, applicable to the LBMH UST
investigations, is presented as Appendix A.

2.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

The following section presents the sampling activities and associated results for 192 Foxglove
Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street). Details regarding the soil investigation at this site are
provided in the SCDHEC UST Assessment Report — 1025 Foxglove Street (MCAS Beaufort,
2008). The UST Assessment Report is provided in Appendix B.

2.1 UST Removal and Soil Sampling

On July 16, 2007, a single 280 gallon heating oil UST was removed from the front landscaped
area adjacent to the porch area at 192 Foxglove Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street). The
former UST location is indicated on the figures of the UST Assessment Report (Appendix B).
The UST was removed and properly disposed of (i.e., shipped offsite for recycling or
transported to a landfill). There was no visual evidence (i.e., staining or sheen) of petroleum
impact at the time of the UST removal. According to the UST Assessment Report (Appendix B),
the depth to the base of the UST was 5'8” bgs and a single soil sample was collected from that
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depth. An additional soil sample was collected from the side of the excavation at a depth of
3'8” bgs. The samples were collected from the fill port side of the former UST to represent a
worst case scenario.

Following UST removal, soil samples were collected from the base and the side of the
excavation and shipped to an offsite laboratory for analysis of the petroleum COPCs. Sampling
was performed in accordance with applicable South Carolina regulation R.61-92, Part 280
(SCDHEC, 2017) and assessment guidelines.

2.2  Soil Analytical Results

A summary of the laboratory analytical results and SCDHEC RBSLs is presented in Table 1. A
copy of the laboratory analytical data report is included in the UST Assessment Report
presented in Appendix B. The laboratory analytical data report includes the soil results for the
additional PAHs that were analyzed, but do not have associated RBSLs.

The soil sample results were submitted by MCAS Beaufort to SCDHEC utilizing SCDHEC's UST
Assessment Report form (Appendix B). The results of the soil sampling at the former UST
location were used by MCAS Beaufort, in consultation with SCDHEC, to determine a path
forward (i.e., additional sampling or NFA) for the property. The soil results collected from 192
Foxglove Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street) were less than the SCDHEC RBSLs, which
indicated the subsurface was not impacted by COPCs associated with the former UST at
concentrations that presented a potential risk to human health and the environment.

3.0 PROPERTY STATUS

Based on the analytical results for soil, SCODHEC made the determination that NFA was required
for 192 Foxglove Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street). This NFA determination was obtained
in a letter dated August 14, 2008. SCDHEC's NFA letter is provided in Appendix C.

4.0 REFERENCES
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Table 1
Laboratory Analytical Results - Soil
192 Foxglove Street (Formerly 1025 Foxglove Street)
Laurel Bay Military Housing Area
Marine Corps Air Station Beaufort
Beaufort, South Carolina

Results
Constituent SCDHEC RBSLs Samples Collected 07/16/07
1025 Foxglove Bottom 01 1025 Foxglove Side 02
Volatile Organic Compounds Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B (mg/kg)
Benzene 0.003 0.000152 ND
Ethylbenzene 1.15 ND ND
Naphthalene 0.036 ND ND
Toluene 0.627 0.000606 ND
Xylenes, Total 13.01 ND ND
Semivolatile Organic Compounds Analyzed by EPA Method 8270D (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.66 ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.66 ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.66 ND ND
Chrysene 0.66 ND ND
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.66 ND ND
Notes:

™ South Carolina Risk-Based Screening Levels from the Quality Assurance Program Plan for the Underground Storage Tank Management Division,
Revision 1.0 and 1.1 (SCDHEC, May 2001 and SCDHEC, February 2011) and the Underground Storage Tank Assessment Guidelines (SCDHEC,
February 2006).

Bold font indicates the analyte was detected.

Bold font and shading indicates the concentration exceeds the SCDHEC RBSL.

EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

ND - not detected at the reporting limit (or method detection limit if shown on the laboratory report). The laboratory report is provided in Appendix
B.

RBSL - Risk-Based Screening Level

SCDHEC - South Carolina Department Of Health and Environmental Control

Page 1 of 1



Appendix A
Multi-Media Selection Process for LBMH

CDM - AZCOM

Multimedia Joint Venture



Mo
Were further
petroleum evaluation
compounds
detected in soil
above SCDHEC

screening
lewels?

Perform initial groundwater sampling

1

Mo
Were petroleum further
compounds evaluation

detected in
er
above SCDHEC
screening
levels?

Install then sample permansnt
groundwater monitoring wells

}

Mo
Were petroleum compounds s0il vapor
detected in groundwater sampling

above groundwater vapor
intrusion screening levels or
was residual heating oil
detected in a monitoring
well on the property?
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' ' ‘ Aﬁachment 1 , o
- South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC)
. .Underground Storage Tank (UST) Assessment Report

AR Submit Compieted Form To:

UST Program

SCDHEC

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone (803) 896-6240

L. OWNERSHIP OF UST (S)

B’fﬂ“/a;&'# /Mr/nzﬂ—fb'q &m,ﬂ/&% FA/M[L.E/. Hacs/ﬁcr

Owner Namé€ (Corporation, Individual, Public Agency, Other) '

IS10  Laveed FBM‘, BLyp .

Mailing Address

B epn font SC 299046

City State; Zip Code
<43 _ 379-3305 Ky le Erossroo
Area Code ‘ Telephone Number Contact Person ,

1. SITE IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION

N/# -
Permit LD 7 .
e e tres Ledr Ledse Cowsraeation

Facility Name or Company Site Identifier __~

1025 Forgmne

Street Address or Staie Road (as applicable)

Beantort SC 29906 Beaw ot

T

City ZIP County




Attachment 2 . _
III. INSURANCE INFORMATION

Insurance St‘.éteme‘nt

Is there now, or has there ever been an insurance policy or other financial mechanism that covers this
UST release? YES NO (check one)

If you answered YES to the above question, please complete the following information:

My policy provider is:
The policy deductible is:
The policy limit is:

If you have this type of Insurance, please include a copy of the policy with this Ieport.

And

I do/(circle one) wish to participate in the Superb Program.

I certify that T h
attached documents; and that based on my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining this
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete.

Name (Type or print.)

Stgnature -
To be completed by Notary Public:

Sworn before me this ‘ day of ,20_

(Name)

Notary Public for the state of .
Please affix State seal if You are commissioned outside South Caroling

14



b

R

#z
Product...(ex. Gas, Kerosene,y.................. g
Capacity. .(ex. 1k, 2K)............ Cﬂrdﬂf“’}?{) " 3539
T
Construction Material..(ex. Steel, FRP)...... 5”‘{"/
Month/Year of Last Use......... ... -
Depth (ft.) To Base of Tank........... . 5"
Spill Prevention Equipment YN /\/
‘Overfill Prevention Equipment ~ y/N..__ /\/
Method of Closure illed .......... fépu /
Date Tanks Removed/Filled............... .
1607
Visible Corrosion or Pitting  Y/N.......... '
N
Visible Holes  Y/N.uwooos
- 7

~ o as A UAANLA LLUN ik 3 | !
L AMTLA L LU Tank 1 | Tanl Tank3 | Tank4 | Tank5 | Tank 6

Method of disposal for any USTs removed from the ground (attach disposal manifests)

TZee:,ic/rA;c?-— S'c;zﬂp Steed

Method of disposal for aﬁy liquid petroleum, sludges, or wastewaters removed from the USTs (attach

disposal manifests) ?e’ﬂa Gl g s ot AT L M //;% _
5%&474% ,Lg/,{?z/c D Ll sy 1/

If any corrosion, pitting, or holes were observed, describe the location and exteﬁt for each UST

1o vy PPN BRON Q0T 0Pen Pny B w) AR
TRV AT oW PREPERCD 0 BT Cavepny.

15
£~




MY o0 oW

™

VL PIPI' INFORMATION

Consﬁucﬁon Material..(ex. Steel, FRPj .........
Distance from UST to Dispenser..................
Number of Dispensers..........cco.o.ovvnoovonn....
Type of System Pressure or Suction..........
Was Piping Removed from the Ground? Y/N
Visible Corrosion or Pitting  Y/N............

Visible Holes Y/N..oormroroooeoooo

Tank 1

Tank 3 | Tank 4 | Tank 5 Tank 6

Tank 2

: 5?‘9&;/

Mg

Eleeftd
Pumf

Y

If any corrosion, pitting, or holes were observed, describe the location and extent for each piping run.

(Z/// ,af/'ie YA 4/&.,/, ,05,'&: LIele /%/é/é 09/&/&/

VIL. BRIEF SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

Home Heatina 600 Tane - RS IDENTIAL

16



VIIL SITECON TONS - :

Yes' No Unk

A. Were any petroleum-stained or contaminated soils found in the UST

excavation, soil borings, trenches, or monitoring wells? +

If yes, ihdicate'depth and location on the site map. )
B. Were any petroleum odors detected in the excavation, soil borings,

trenches, or monitoring wells? :

If yes, indicate location on site map and describe the odor (strong, +

mild, etc.)
C. Was water present in the UST excavation, soil borings, or trenches?

. . ¥

If yes, how far below land surface (indicate location and depth)?
D. Did contaminated soils remain stockpiled on site after closure?

If yes, indicate the stockpile location on the site map. ' %

Name of DHEC representative authorizing soil removal:
E. Was a petroleum sheen or free product detected on any excavation

or boring waters? *

If yes, indicate location and thickness.

17



IX. SAM ,INFORMATION

vl
A, SCDHEC Lab Certlficanon Number D 2 [f/d o c? o 0 <

B.

Sample # | Location | Sample Type | Soil Type  f Depth* | Date/Time of || Collected | OVA #
(Soil/Water) || (Sand/Clay) Collection by

‘ —TCET Ech?xﬂm\bh
Voo =] <A R || j4zo ND
<

sty | Mt |30 fAMeRy| VD

L4

2 4IDT

* = Depth Below the Surrounding Land Surface

18



. SAMPLING METHODOLO!

'Provide a detailed description of the methodé used to collect g_g(j store the samples. Also
include the preservative used for each sample. Please use the space provided below.

EPA Metod K260 B folytle Oespuic Comaposcndhs
= Creseaidptie’2er Soviipm BiSullnte lon
ELA MeTod €290 Poly dromatié tydies cansom s

— No Presezyn Ly

e (l) S’C;)Emﬂff'j dnol  Ope /() Bottone
Sonpble  wietr Seeccted AGon. tonk eypomiatior
Sprples pete <toped gno shpped jo_pm

(150 lated Conlor 5] e .

—

19



XI. RECEPT(

Yes

No

. Are there any lakes, ponds, streams, or wetlands located within
1000 feet of the UST system? '

If yes, indicate type of receptor, distance, and direction on site map.

- Are there any public, private, or irrigation water supply wells within
1000 feet of the UST system? '

If yes, indicate type of well, distance, and direction on site map.

. Are there any underground structures (e.g., basements)
Located within 100 feet of the UST system?

If yes, indicate type of structure, distance, and direction on site
map. ‘

. Are there any underground utilities (e.g., telephone, electricity, gas,
water, sewer, storm drain) located within 100 feet of the UST
system that could potentially come in contact with the
contamination?

If yes, indicate the type of utility, distance, and direction on the site
map.

Has contaminated soil been identified at a depth less than 3 feet
below land surface in an area that is not capped by asphalt or
concrete? '

If yes, indicate the area of contaminated soil on the site map.

20




+  SUMMARY OF ANALYSISRESULTS ) /
Enter the soil analytical data for each soil boring for alrl COC in the table below and on the following page.

CoC _|sB1 |sB2 |s3 |spy SB5 | SB6 | sp.7 SB-8

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene-

Xylenes

Naphthalene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(b)flouranthene

Benzo{k)flouranthene

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

TPH (EPA 3550)

CoC SB-9 SB-10 | 8B-11 | 8B-12 SB-13 | SB-14 | 8SB-15 SB-16

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

Naphthalene

Benzo(a)anthracene

Benzo(b)flouranthene

.Benzo{k)flouranthene ‘

Chrysene

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

TPH (EPA 3550)

22



- SUMMIARY OF ANA.. . SIS RESULTS (cont’d)

Enter the ground water analytical data for each sam
" present, md1cate the mcasured thzckness to the neare

ple for all CoC in the table below. If free product is
est 0.01 feet,

Po—

——

—————r

——

“wa | wa |

CoC RBSL W-1 w-2
{Hell)
Free Product h
None
Thickness
—
Benzene 5
leuene 1,000
“ Ethylbenvzene 700
il Xylenes 10,000
| Total BTEX N/A
i MTBE 40
Naphthalene 25
Benzo(a)anthracene 10
Benzo(b)flouranthene 1 0
Benzo(k)flouranthene 10
Chrysene 10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracen 10
e
EDB .05
1,2-DCA .05
Lead Site
specific

—

23
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PASE 68"

N
FOX GLOVE STREET
TANK | EXCAVATION
A-SOI TEST SIDE SAMPLE @ 44"
B-20IL TEST BOTTOM SAMPLE @ 68"
GUSTOMER : L N Src/?f?:l'-()' EPG INC.
BARKTRIOMBHLTIONNN RS Apa—
SITE ADDRESS: . EPG INC. e '
| 1025 Fox GLOVE STREET R eeizco7 HOONT PLEASANT, SC 264651096




- £ 1607
1025 Foraone 7

Lq‘i Y, 125"

N ae

RAE D™ 68"




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

You must submit the laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the samples. These samples must
be analyzed by a South Carolina certified laboratory.
(Attach Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Here)

(Please see Form #4)
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

' 4310 East Anderson Road Orfando, FL 32812 ~ B0G-851-2560 * Fax 407-856-0886

Client: EPG, INC. Work Order: 0QGO504 : Sampled: 07/16/07-07/20/07
PO BOX 1096 Project: LAUREL BAY ‘ Received: 07/25/07
MT PLEASANT, SC 29465 : ) Project Nomber:  EP2362
Attn:  JOHN MAHONEY )
LABORATORY REPORT
Sample ID: 256 BEECH SIDE 02 - Lab Number: 0QG0504-02 - Matrix: Solid/Soil
Dil Ana alyzed
CAS # Analyte Result Q Units MDL PQL  Factor Date/Time By Method Batch
/olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Cont. . :
1-20-3 Naphthalene 0.466 up/kg dry 0.195 0.353 1 07/25/07 20:]_6 JWT EPA 8260B 7G26028
08-88-3 Toluene 0.305 u ug/kg dry 0.305 0.353 1 07/25/07 20:16 JWT EPA 82608 7G26028
330-20-7 Xylencs, totai 0.183 ] ug/kg dry 0.183 0.353 1 07/25/07 20:16 IWT EPA 8260B 7G26028
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd ( 73-137%) 124 % : '
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (59-118%) 100 %
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (55-145%}) 108 %
trrogate: Toluene-d8 (80-117%) 100 %
‘olynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270
3-32-9 Acenaphthene 874 i ug’kg dry 874 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
18-96-8 Acenaphthylene 115 u vg/kg dry 115 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G2701%&
10-12-7 Anthracene 96.5 1 ug/kg dry 62.9 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27013
-55-3 Benzo (a) anthracene 214 U ug/ke dry 214 197 1 03007 21:58 REM FEPa 2270C 71337019
15-99-2 Benzo (b) fluoranthene 40,2 i ug/kg dry 208 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G2701%
17-08-9 Benzo (k) fluoranthene ‘ 31.9 I ug’kg dry 20.8 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C * 7G27018
- M-24-2 Berzo (g,h,t) perylene 205 U ug’kg dry 20.5 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G2701 8
-32-8 Benzo (a} pyrene 243 U vg/kg dry 24.3 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene 99.0 U - ughkeg dry 99.0 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA R270C 7G27018
8-01-9 Chrysene 23.6 u vgrkg dry 236 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
-70-3 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 259 U ugkg dry 25.9 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
6-44-0 Fluoranthene 284 U ug/kg dry 284 197 I 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
-13-7 Fluorene 77.2 u ug/kg dry 71.2 197 I 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
3-39-5 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 255 U ug/kg dry 25.5 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
-57-6 2-Methyinaphthalene 84.1 u ug/kg dry 84.1 197 1 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
-20-3 Naphthalene 79.2 U ug/kg dry 79.2 197 1 07730/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
-01-8 Phenanthrene 112 I ugikg dry " 465 197 1 . 07/30/07 21:58 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
3-00-0 Pyrene 433 i up/kg dry 40.1 197 1 073007 21:58 REM EPA 8270C  7G27018
rrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl (24-121%) 65 %
rogate: Nitrobenzene-ds (19-111%) 69 %
rogate: Terphenyl-did (44-171%) 125%
LABORATORY REPORT
= --Sample ID; 1025 FOXGLOVE BOTTOM 01 - Lab Number: 0QGO504-13 - Matrix: Solid/Soil :
. Dil Analyzed
AS & Analyte Result Q Units MDL PQL  Factor Date/Time By Method Baich
‘neral Chemistry Parameters
% Solids 95.5 Q Y. 0.100 0.100 i 07/25/07 16:55 RRP EPA 1603  7G25040
latile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 _
13-2 Benzene 0.152 1 ug/kg dry 0.132 0.361 1 07/25/07 22:46 JWT EPA 82608 7G26028
-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.153 U ug/kg dry 0.153 0.361 1 07/25/07 22:46 JWT FEPA 8260B 7(G26028
20-3 Naphthaiene 0.199 4] ughkgdry 0,199 0.361 1 07/25/07 22:46 JWT ~ EPA B260B  7G26028
-88-3 Toluene 0.606 upfkg dry 0.312 0361 1 07/25/07 22:46 JWT EPA 82608 7G26028
0-20-7 Xylenes, total 0.188 U up/kg dry 0.188 0.361 1 07125107_ 22:46 JWT EPAB260B 7G26028
‘ogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé (73-137%) 9% ' B ) , }

TestAmerica - Orlando, FL. _ . _ :
Enid Ortiz For Shali Brown , S i
Project Manager '



TestAmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

4310 East Anderson Road .Orlando. FL 32812 * 800-851-2580 * Fax 407-856-0686

0QG0504

Client: EPG, INC. Work Order: Sampled: 07/16/07-07/20/07
PO BOX 1096 Project: LAUREL BAY Received: 07/25/07
MT PLEASANT, SC 29465 Project Number; _ EP2362
Ann:  JOHN MAHONEY - .
' LLABORATORY REPORT _
Sample ID: 1025 FOXGLOVE BOTTOM 01 - Lab Number: QQG0504-03 - Matrix: Solid/Soil

CAS # Analyte ‘Result ' Q  Units MDL = PQL let?:ltlor g’;;’}frzfn‘:e By  Method Batch
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Cont.
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (59-118%) 29%
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (55-145%) 109 %
urrogate: Toluene-d8 (80-117%) 100 %
*olynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270
3-32.9 Acenaphthene 77.5 U ug/kg dry 77.5 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPAS8270C  7G2701%
08-96-8 Acenaphthylene 102 U ug/kg dry 102 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
20-12-7 Anthracene 55.7 u ug/kg dry 55.7 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPAR0C 7G27018
6-55-3 Benzo (a) anthracene 189 U ug/kg dry i8.9 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
05992  Benzo (b) Mucranthene 18.4 U ugkgdry 134 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPAS270C 7G27018
D7-08-9 Benzo (k) flupranthene 184 U ug/kg dry 184 175 i 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
71-24-2 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 18.1 U ug/kg dry 181 175 1 Q730/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
J-32-8 Benzo (a) pyrene 215 U ug/kg dry 215 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
J-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene 87.8 U ug'kg dry 87.8 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G2701%
18-01-9 Chrysene 20.9 U ug/kg dry 209 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA 8270C 7G2701%
3-70-3 Dibenz {a,h) antlracene 230 U up/kg dry 23.0 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
)6-44-0 Fluoranthene 251 U vg'kg dry 25.1 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G2701%
5-73-7 Fluorene 63.4 U ug/kg dry 684 175 1 07730007 22:21 REM EPA B270C 7G27018
33-39-5 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 226 1] ug/kg dry 226 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
1-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 74.5 U ug/kg dry 74.5 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA8270C 7G27018%
£-20-3 Naphthalene 70.2 v ug/kg dry 70.2 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
i-01-8 Phenanthrene 41.2 U uglkp dry 41.2 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM [EPA 8270C 7G27018
19-00-0 Pyrene 35.5 ] ug/kg dry 355 175 1 07/30/07 22:21 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
irrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl (24-121%) 63 %

trrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 (19-111%) 64 %

trrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 (44-171%) 116 %

. LABORATORY REPORT
Sample ID: 1025 FOXGLOVE SIDE 02 - Lab Number: 0QG0504-04 - Matrix: Solid/Soil

] i Dil " Analyzed

TASH Analyte Result Q Units MDL PQL  Factor Date/Time By Method Batch

eneral Chemistry Parameters =~~~ = e o e
L ® % Selids ' 05.7 G Y. 0.10¢ $.100 1 07/25/07 16:55 RRP EPA 1663  7G25041

olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

-43-2 Benzene 0.135 U ug/kg dry 0.135 0.368 1 07/25/07 23:03 JWT EPA8260B 7G26028

0-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.156 u ug’kg dry 0.156 0.368 1 07/25/07 23:03 JWT EPAR260B 7G26028

-20-3 Naphthalene 0.203 u ugfkg dry 0.203 0.368 1 OW25/07 23:03 JWT EPAS260B 7G26028

8-88-3 Toluene 0,318 U ug/kg dry 0318 0.368 1 07/25/07 23:03 JWT EPAS260B 7G26028
30-20-7 Xylenes, total 0.191 U ug/kg dry 0.191 0.368 1 0%25/07 23:.03 JWT FEPAS260B 7G26028

rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (73-137%) 125 % i

rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (59-118%) 100 %

rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (55-145%) 107 %

rrogate: Toluene-d8 (80-117%) 00 %"

)lynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270

TestAmerica - Orlando, FL. '
Enid Ortiz For Shali Brown
- Project Manager

Dama & ~AF27



TestAmerico

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

"~ 4310 East Anderson Road Oriando, FL 32812 * 800-851-2560 * Fax 407-856-0686

Sampied: 07/16/07-07/20/07

o Pro_iect Manager

Client: EPG, INC. Work Order: 0QG0504
PO BOX 1096 o Profect: LAUREL BAY Rcéei\?cd: 07/25/07
MT PLEASANT, SC 29465 Project Number; EP2362 '
Attn:  JOHN MAHONEY
' : LABORATORY REPORT
Sample ID: 1025 FOXGLOVE SIDE 02 - Lab Number: 0QG0504-04 - Matrlx Solid/Soil
o Dil  analyzed
CAS # Analyte Rcsult Q Units MDL PQL  Factor Date/Time By Method Batch
~* 2olynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 3270 :
3-32.9 . Acenaphthene 76.5 U ugkgdry 76.5 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPARZT0C  7G27013
08-96-8 Acenaphthylene 101 U ughkgdy 101 173 1 07/30/07 2243 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
20-i27  Anthracene 55.1 U ugkgdy S5 173 I 07/30/07 2243 REM EPAS270C 7G27018
6-55-3 Benzo (2) anthracene 18.7 U uglkegdry 18.7 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAS270C  7G27018
 05-99-2 Benzo (b) fluoranthene 3.2 U upkgdry 18.2 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
. 07-08-9 Benzo (k) fluorznthepe 18.2 U ugkgdry 18.2 173 1 07/30/07 2243 REM FEPA8270C 7G27018
91-24-2 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 17.9 U ugkg dry 17.9 173 1 07/30/07 2243 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
0-32-8 Benzo (a) pyrene 21.2 U ugkgdry 21.2 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAS0C 7G27018
0-12-0 1-Methymaphthalene 86.7 4} ug/kg dry 86.7 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPA8270C 7G27018
18-01-9 Chrysene 20.7 u ug/kg dry 20.7 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018
3-70-3 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 22.7 U ug/kg dry 227 173 i 07/30/07 22243 REM EPA 8270C 7G27018%
X6-44-0 Fluoranthene 24.8 | ue/kg drv 248 173 1 0720407 22:42 REM  EPA 3700 74337018
3-73-7 Fluorene 67.6 U ug/kg dry 67.6 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPA 8270C 17G27013
33-39-5 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrenc 224 U ugkgdry 224 173 1 07730/07 22:43 REM EPAS270C 7G27018
i-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 73.6 U ugkgdry 73.6 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAB270C 7G270183
1-20-3 Naphthalene 9.3 U ughkgdry 693 173 1 07/30/07 2243 REM EPA3270C 7G27018
5-01-8 Phenanthrene 40,7 U ugkgdry 40.7 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAR270C 7G27018
19-00-0 Pyrene 35.1 U ugkgdry 35.1 173 1 07/30/07 22:43 REM EPAB270C 7G2701%
irrogate: 2-Fiuorobiphenyl (24-121%) 55% '
irrogate: Nitrobenzene-dS (19-111%) 52 %
wrogate: Terphenyl-d14 (44-171%) 120 %
' LABORATORY REPORT .
Sample ID: 1019 FOXGLOVE BOTTOM 01 - Lab Nunmber: 0QG0504-05 - Matrix: Solid/Soil
' i Dii Analyzed
JAS #H Analyte Result Q Units MDL POL  Factor Date/Time By Method Batch
eneral Chemistry Parameters
\ % Solids 96.8 Q %. 0.100 0.100 I 07/25/07 16:55 RRP EPA160.3 7G25041
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
-43-2 Benzene 0.152 U uglkgdry 0.152 0.416 1 07/25/07 23:19 JWT EPAB260B  7(26028
0-41-4  Ethylbenzene 0176 U ugkgdy 0476 0.416 1 07/25/07 2319 JWT EPAS260B 7G26028
-20-3° 7 Naphthalene ” 0230 U Tugkgdy 0230 04ié 1 0725707 2319 JWT EPAS2008  7G26028
8-88-3 Toiluene 0.359 U ughkg dry 0.359 0.416 1 0772507 23:19 JWT EPA8260B 7G26028
30-20-7  Xylenes, total 0.216 U ugkgdry 0.216 0.416 1 0725/07 23:19 JWT EPAS260B 7G26028
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (73-137%) 122 %
rogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (59-118%) 99%
rogate: Dibromofluoromethane (55-145%) 108 %
rogate: Toluene-d8 (80-117%) 99 %
dynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270 _
329 Acenaphthene 76.4 U uphkgdry 76.4 172 1 0W30/07 23.05 REM EPAS270C 7G27018
$-96-8 Acenaphthylene 101 U ughkgdry 101 172 © 1 07/30/07 23:05 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
r12-7 Anthracene ’ 550 U upkgdry 550 172 1 07/30/07 23:05 REM EPAB270C 7G27018
(%3 Bemo@anthraccne 942 © - ugkgdy 187 172 -1 Q%3007 2305 REM EPASI0C 7027018
" TestAmerica - Orlando, FL
Enid Ortiz For Shali Brown . .
L Barma £ af 172
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. - To assiat us in using the proper analytical methods,
Testéxmerlca is this work being conducted for regulatory puposes? -
ALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION - . o Compliance Monltoring
Client NW_E?H : _ Client# Z l ] l
_ Address: ' Project Name: L-RD?Q\..BH‘)
Gity/State/Zip Code: . Project#:. T 72RES
" | Project Manager: J}\\,\N \"\P\W}\\ﬁ—_‘\{ Site/Location ID: State:
Telephone Number: - Fax: - - Report To:
Sampler Name: (Print Name) Luil\\ k:(‘\-‘?&‘\lb;RQ\P\ . Invoice To;
Sampler Signature: & N J\N\m\‘y\. ' ' “_\? Quote #: PO#:
- Matrix I o & # of Contain ey Analyze For:
T i:u Enert °" _ - R UC Dellverables ] -
Standard L33 I ___None -
. Rush (surcharges may apply) 2 2 E A__ 7&_ Level 2
: . 2 ‘g‘ o i . (Batch QC
Date Neaded: _| : G ’ __Level3
_ . S z E s _ " . ‘ — Leveld
FaxResults: [y N .- :ig § 3] g &gg i : - Other:
s | & |§)& §§B A l=1s13]. (21l & .
SAMPLEID | BE | A EIE 3|218/5|8 / REMARKS
* I L6 Rexe Wi O [716:07H 02 Lllele) < 5 ‘e
:[2B6Thexmh S OZIT6-071630/C 1i Al % )
& (025 Fosgan e Wsran OV 2G0T 1 g L2zl » | » e
. &Emw%mm 2iOT RO C [ o1t o« |5 P -
° IO oneove Doramo [H707[ 500 G 1242 « | = )
 0A Fasar Sing g [7.707X00 9 202 w % |
2T B0 Rirrron 01 [ZITOBD |8 | |Z]2] » | & Jwil
*le76 Rvren Dine (). TR [ N AP I O
SLIGH Fexilont Bermo & 1 [140-07[940 |6 l2le] x 1y £
.%igu Fanslof SI07 6o tg07]a, 90 [¢ RN AT 1o
: Spocla‘l' lmt_ructlora: - - LABOFMTORY COMMENTS » . ;
:_' InitLabTemp : Cz _ .
\ i : ; A2 \ , i/ _ . Flec Lab _
™ - ¢ H i . 1 , s . - .
(el oF Ly @v o [fonfa] OIS L L _gaIgges | S“,PS w b
bbbl )  [GPIAEE lsms I dor 3 St s T .s G0
7 / ) .
Relinquished By: Dats: Time: Recsived By (/ !/ Date: Time: Method ofShlpmentf 7%7/? (O f,u(é B




‘Test/\merica
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To auial us in using the propar analyfical methods,
is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes?

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION . Compliance Monitoring
ClientName PG ~ Client# Z_IM
Address: Project Name: L]}ufﬂ(fl bﬁ‘f
City/State/Zip Code: Project#. K 34 7
Project Manager: _ Jdhn -~ Mauenz v SiteLocation ID: State:
TI::hona Numbar: Fax: Report To:
Sampler Ngme: (Print Name) _IQS ‘:Ph Hm-'y-)! Invoice To; .
' Sampler Signature; C}mph WWJ Quote #: POi#:
' ' Matrix |Presarvation & # of Contaln Analyze For: -
TAT T E UCDslverablas |
Standard - 2 ¥ £ <y —_None
. Rush (surchafges may apply) § ‘E‘.%i § 7 _x_ lE.‘E;E\:'ehl gcj.
Date Needed: _ 8 3 L9 < __ Level3
: : H § : = —_ Leveiq
FaxResults; Y N § ? O g &gg i = Other:
| s 15 1820 Llalel |2
SAMPLE ID § E o i 238|218 (312 $leisl & REMARKS.
11007 Fexeiovd bemmom ol 4357 o5 & flaialx | . il
Lon] Foxgedve N\ADG 02 [Fp-pF 105D [¢ Y X | X Z
. &g : JA8-07 |1340 |3 L2120 x [ X ?3’
1232 Beech Sipz 32| Fe07134D ¢ Lzt x |« 1
QL0 R Rerrom Oy 71907 1050]6 Lzlzl« [ x N
p001R Nive 02 [7A831456IC 2« T% e
- HO8 \ s R o) F9-01i520|( LZ/2) % | » *'Z/ :
110 \12\-'57 Do 02 645 123010 VZ 2] x| 1-2
ol 1112 1258 N5 O 72040940 & VIZIZ] % |~ 7
oz Ry dine 02 [F2060595% [ 212] » [ %
Special Instructiona: LABOHATORY COMMENTS: 7
' . 7 lnitl.ab Temp:
. ) , a4 ) VR - Rec Lab Temp: 2
&Vﬂa'i{f/l C— Djj,y'f TIQB 45)M/C : D?I;/L'%H 'T'IQ.9 ‘ Custodi.r SEMS? N N/A ; -
47 . -t -7 B Suppligdby Test A Y N n
Mﬁ’ : D%/Z'/% b = Recaived By: { DateZ /}& -3 0 é“g%‘gp I‘Z—Sy C’fs m{:‘g’ ‘ E / _
Relinquished By: Dals: Tima: Received By / L/ Dats: Time: Method of Shipment: D{ T D



D @ To mssiat us in using the proper%cd mathods,
TeStl A XI I Ierlca is this work baing conclucted for regulatory purposes?
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIC Compliance Maonitoring
Client Name ) Client #: 25 i }
Address: Projact Name: _LP\ L. 3 Yy
Cly/StateZip Code: | Project# L\ P REs7
Project Manager: ,\@,\N '\"\Nﬁ@\\}&j‘ SitevLocation ID: State;
Thiephona Number; Fax, ﬁ? Report To:
Sampler Name: (Print Name) l\,\ AL EQ_M‘%\E PE2AR , % invoics To:
Sampler Signature; _lm » - Quote #: PO#:
: o Matrix TPreservation & # of Contain Analyze For
FAT 1 Jerze ) UC Delivarables
_7(_Standard 3 % £ , ) None
Rush (surcthes may apply) 2 o3 § | _00 /Y_ Level 2
g £ ' . {Batch QC)
Date Neaded: : 3 o 5 @ -5 __Leveld
) . Z g § = 'y ___Level4
FaxResults: ¥ N ?} g ol Bl. 2 ¢ g - Other-
rz.i 7] g = gg z . =i E . % { g .
SAMPLE ID ¥ E ¥ 2581213|812(8]5|2 REMARKS
SHOB35 125 Borans] 7-zwwzoo 8 IREEAE;
* 1035 e Bvne o F2bo1i210 IS 1v3v2 PRI
Special Instructiogs; LABOHATOFIY COMMENTS
) \ InIt Lnb Temp q
. P s / Hec Lab Temp Q
YT ] - — -
(O'JGH{Q BYE 4 (. Z ilwﬁ i : l'&'s Custodv Seais: N NiA
- ‘ / _ . ) : ‘; 4 < ZD Bottles Supplied by Test America:
. |Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Date: Time: Method of Shipment; )@ ‘7[0 / /4‘

b



Appendix C
Regulatory Correspondence

CDM - AZCOM

Multimedia Joint Venture
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BOARD:. BOARD:

Paul C. Aughrey, 111 Henry C, Scorc
Chairman : v o . ‘

M. Dravid Mitchell, MDD
Edwin H. Caaper, [1I

¥ice Chaieman Glenn A, McCali

Steven G. Kisner : . -
Secrceary . C. Earl Hunter, Commissioner Culeman F. Backhouse, MD

Dromaring und protecting the bealth of the public and the envivonment

14 August 2008

Beaufort Military Complex Family Housing
ATTN: Kyle Broadfoot

1510 Laurel Bay Blvd.

Beaufort, SC 29906

Re: MCAS — Laurel Bay Housing — 1025 Foxglove
Site ID # 03992
UST Closure Reports received 31 January 2008
No Further Action
Beaufort County

Dear Mr. Broadfoot:

The Department has reviewed the referenced closure report. Based upon the geotechnical data in the referenced
report, the soil samples are below risk based screening levels.

As the Department did not specifically request this data, and the work conducted at this site received no prior
review by the Department, we cannot provide any comments on the completeness of the work performed or the
overall environmental conditions of the site. Based on the information and analytical data submitted, there is no
evidence to indicate that a violation of the Pollution Control Act has occurred. Consequently, no investigation will
be required at this time. Please note, this statement pertains only to the data submitted and does ot apply to other
areas of the site and/or any other potential regulatory violations. Further, the Department retains the right to
request further investigation if deemed necessary.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 803-898-3553 (office phone), 803-898-2893 (fax) or

bishopma@dhec.sc.gov.

Sincerely,

/'_—— -_—

/_,,.__
Michael Bishop, zologist B. Thomas Knight, Manager
Groundwater Quality Section Groundwater Quality Section
Bureau of Water Bureau of Water
cc: Region 8 District EQC (via pdf)

MCAS, Commanding Officer, Attention: S-4 NREAO (William Drawdy) (via pdf)
Technical File {pdf)

SOUTILCAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
. 2600 Bull Streer * Columbia, SC29201 « Phone: (803)898-3432 » www.scdhecgov
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